
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel
21 June 2017

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Louise Miles (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Andrew Wynne (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Ian Brookfield
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Stephen Simkins

Cllr Udey Singh

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Neil White
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 0181 or neil.white@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, 
copies of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.

4 Matters arising 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes.

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Equality Framework for Local Government (Pages 7 - 24)
To consider the April 2017 report of the Local Government Association’s Equality 
Peer Challenge of the Council. 

6 Equality in Employment Monitoring Report 2016/17 (Pages 25 - 52)
To consider the Council’s Equality in Employment Monitoring Report 2016/17.



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Confident, Capable 
Council Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 15 March 2017

Attendance

Members of the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Andrew Wynne (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Rita Potter (Chair)
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Udey Singh
Cllr Ian Brookfield

Employees
Colin Parr Head of Governance
Arif Sain Equalities Manager
Julia Cleary Systems and Scrutiny Manager
Claire Nye Chief Accountant
Neil White Scrutiny Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
There were no apologies given.

2 Declarations of interest (15 March 2017)
There were no declarations of interest recorded.

3 Minutes of previous meeting
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters raised.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

5 Equality in Employment Monitoring Report

Colin Parr, Head of Governance and Arif Sain, Head of Equalities and Diversity 
submitted two Equality in Employment Monitoring reports for 2015-16 and for 
October 2016-December 2016. Both reports provided an analysis of workforce data 
for their respective period for all staff excluding schools staff. 

The Head of Governance advised that the reporting of equalities data throughout the 
council was now more robust and the reports showed the level of data that could be 
populated. This level of data was being considered by an internal working group on a 
regular basis so that patterns and trends could be ascertained at an early stage with 
corrective action taken where needed. It was further being considered by the 
Council’s Equality Advisory Group at each of its meetings.

The panel agreed that it would like to see the future annual reports on the equality 
monitoring data at its meetings, with an analysis of the key issues extrapolated from 
the trends from the data and how the Council has dealt with these issues.

The panel raised a number of specific queries from the data in the reports. The Head 
of Equalities and Diversity advised that the Council’s workforce equalities strategy 
was developed by looking at key issues such as those raised and working out the 
best approach whether reactive or proactive to best progress the issues. The Council 
was seeking to become an Excellent authority under the Local Government 
Association Equalities framework.

In response to a question, the Head of Governance stated (which has been 
confirmed post meeting by Human Resources) that all members of staff have the 
opportunity to have an exit interview.

The Panel queried the number of apprentices that the council employed and the 
council’s policy on apprentices. It noted that there was currently a review group 
looking at this issue which would report its findings in the summer.

Resolved – that (A) the Annual Equality in Employment Monitoring Reports for future 
years be submitted to future meetings with an analysis of the key issues extrapolated 
from the trends within the data and how the Council had dealt with these issues, and

(B) the Panel be updated on the numbers of staff being dismissed on medical 
capacity and whether reasonable adjustments are explored where the employee 
involved has a disability. 

6 School Admission Appeals - Update on Service Level Agreements
Julia Cleary, Scrutiny and Systems Manager updated the Panel on the concerns 
expressed by the Panel at its meeting on 16 November 2016 regarding the Council’s 
School Admissions Appeals Clerking Service.  

The Scrutiny and Systems Manager commented that in respect of the increase in 
fees for clerking services the Council incurred considerable costs in dealing with 
admission appeals on behalf of schools, particularly when hearings did not go ahead 
as planned and the fee income generated in 2016/17 had not been sufficient to cover 
the associated staffing and administrative costs.

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The Scrutiny and Systems Manager advised that the 2017/18 fees had been set to 
generate a further £20,000 income based on anticipated fee volumes that should 
fully cover the costs of service provision. However, this would be monitored 
throughout the year.

In respect of the Panel’s concern that this increase could discourage schools from 
buying into the service there was no evidence, at this stage, to suggest this as the 
council fees were very competitive compared to private legal firms.

Panel members considered which schools had received the most appeals and 
requested that they receive a briefing note on the percentage uptake of appeals for 
each of the schools that had received applications for appeals.

Concern was expressed as to whether the costs of appeals should be paid for by the 
Admissions Authority or the individual school by this would require a change in 
legislation.

Resolved that the Panel members receive a briefing note on the percentage uptake 
of appeals for each of the schools that had received applications for appeals.

7 Budget Update and Review
Claire Nye, Chief Accountant submitted information about the Council’s finances that 
had been reported to either the Cabinet and/or Cabinet (Resources) Panel since the 
last update to the Panel.

The Chief Accountant drew the attention of the Panel to the nine reports focussing on 
the Council’s finances that had been received by Cabinet and the three reports 
received by Cabinet (Resources) Panel, since the last update to the Panel on 16 
November 2016.

The Chief Accountant advised that following the Government’s announcement at the 
2017 Spring Budget, a report was going to the next meeting of the Cabinet that 
would seek to adjust the Council’s gross expenditure and income budgets to reflect 
an additional Adult Social Care funding in 2017/18 of £6.402 million. 

The Panel agreed that the details of this funding changed be included within a future 
budget update to the Panel. 

In response to a question, the Chief Accountant confirmed that when the Council 
received details of the other funding changes announced in the budget such as 
additional funding for work to reduce domestic violence, the effects of those for the 
Council would be reported to the Cabinet (Resources) Panel. 

Resolved that details of the additional Government funding for Adult Social Care be 
included within a future budget update to the Panel.

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

8 Outcome of the Local Government Association Finance Peer Review - update
Claire Nye, Chief Accountant submitted a report detailing the progress that had been 
made on the action plan from the recommendations of the Local Government 
Association (LGA) Finance Peer Review final report of June 2016.

The Chief Accountant advised that the Peer Team’s key recommendations to the 
Council were to:

- Review and refresh the strategic narrative for addressing the budget deficit so 
there is further clarity on aspirations, ethos and work streams.

- Revisit and review some of the assumptions and approaches in the financial 
strategy so that they better reflect and support the future ambitions of the 
Council.

- Review the Medium Term Financial Strategy risk on the Strategic Risk 
Register.

- Continue the work on developing the alignment, linkage and interdependency 
of the financial strategy and information with other plans and processes.

- Make the approach to capital programming more robust.
- Further consider the balance, emphasis and pace between the different 

components of the financial strategy going forward.

The Chief Accountant added that the action plan arising from these 
recommendations was approved by Cabinet on September 2016 and considered by 
the Panel at its meeting on 14 September 2016.

The Chief Accountant stated that work was continuing to progress the action plan. 
The LGA have been invited back in June 2017 to carry out a short review into 
progress since their report and to consider progress on the action plan. A further 
update would be provided to the Panel after that has taken place.

9 Chair's Thanks
The Chair thanked the members of the Panel and the Scrutiny Officer for all their 
hard work and contribution to the Panel during the Civic Year. 

The Panel expressed its thanks to the Chair for the way she had chaired the Panel’s 
meetings during the year.

Page 6



1 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Equality Peer Challenge 
 

City of Wolverhampton Council  
 
 

 Report 
 

April 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 5



2 

 

1. Background 
 
City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) asked the Local Government Association 
to conduct an Equality Peer Challenge against the Achieving level of the Equality 
Framework for Local Government. The peer team were onsite from 3rd- 6th April 
2017. This report is a summary of the peer team’s findings. The Peer Challenge 
is designed to validate a council’s own self-assessment by considering 
documentary evidence and carrying out a series of interviews and focus groups 
with employees and other stakeholders. 
 
The basis for the Peer Challenge is a benchmark against five areas of 
performance. They are:  
 

 Knowing your communities  

 Leadership, partnership and organisational commitment 

 Involving your communities 

 Responsive services and customer care 

 A skilled and committed workforce 
 
The Peer Challenge is not an inspection, rather it offers an external assessment 
by critical friends who have experience of delivering an equality/diversity agenda 
in their own councils. 
 
Peers were: 

Councillor Ross Willmott – Leicester City Council 

[...]
ssments are embedded in the organisation. Given 
its impressive use of data and intelligence, the Council might wish to consider 
producing a State of the City report at a future date which can help to inform 
residents and partners. 
 
CWC’s dialogue with its communities is clearly changing. It is increasingly 
valuing communities of interest as experts to influence and inform its decisions 
and plans. The Council uses a range of engagement structures that enable it to 
interact with its diverse communities. Wolverhampton is a City of Sanctuary. 
CWC will need to continue working on community cohesion issues as the migrant 
and refugee population increases in the future. Prevent is sometimes poorly 
received by the communities and there is evidence that some hate crime has 
been directed towards recent refugees and migrants.  
 
Frontline staff reported a clear shift in the culture of the organisation to one with a 
strong focus on the needs of the end user. They also recognise that the Council 
is moving from a consultation and delivery model to one where there is co-design 
and co-production of services with service users. An example of this is the new 
customer contact centre which was impressive. Its design involved a range of 
different groups including wheelchair users and the British Sign Language 
Society.  
 
CWC has robust mechanisms for embedding equality and into commissioning 
and procurement. Going forward, Services could do more to assess customer 

Page 9



4 

 

needs from a multiple identity perspective. There is some evidence of this 
starting to happen, but this needs building on to ensure greater impact.  
 
CWC has some very good workforce measures. There are a range of 
progressive workforce policies and health and the well-being of staff is clearly 
important to the organisation. The human resources (HR) team is able to 
generate comprehensive workforce data via the Qlikview system which is 
reported to the SEB. The Council is aware that i
[...]
nue working on 
community cohesion issues as the migrant and refugee population increases in 
the future. PREVENT is sometimes poorly received by the communities and 
there is evidence that some hate crime has been directed towards recent 
refugees and migrants It should continue developing processes for engaging with 
emerging or less visible communities. The Faith Covenant which the Community 
Safety Team are leading on is not widely known about by voluntary 
organisations. 
 
There are concerns over the sustainability of some 3rd sector organisations like 
the Hope Centre and the Refugee and Migrant Centre. The Migrant Centre is 
operating and full capacity with very little resources. Should it be unable to 
continue to offer its services there would be significantly more demand placed on 
the Customer Contact Centre. RMC staff have developed valuable skills and 
knowledge for working with migrants in the city as well as having their trust and 
confidence. There is great reliance placed on the goodwill of these organisations 

Page 14



9 

 

in the city but they are having to consider their capacity to continue delivering in 
the future. 
 
CWC should continue to improve its engagement with the business community 
and the voluntary and community sector. It should consider how employers other 
than contractors can be encouraged to engage with the equalities agenda. 
 
 
3.4 Responsive services and customer care 
 
Managers and frontline staff see a clear shift in the culture of the organisation to 
a much stronger focus on the needs of the end user. They also recognise that 
the Council is moving from a consultation and delivery model to one where there 
is co-design and co-production of services with service users. Service equality 
plans are in place and are being used to deliver equality outcomes. They are also 
helping managers to articulate equality outcomes for their teams.  
 
EIAs are well embedded in the organisation. There is a high level of awareness
[...]
dix - Action Plan ……………………………………………………………………........... 23

Page 26



3 | P a g e

City of Wolverhampton Council

Equality in Employment Monitoring Report 2016- 2017

1. Introduction

The Equality Act 2010 replaced previous anti-discrimination laws with a single Act.  It 
simplified the law, removing inconsistencies and making it easier for people to 
understand and comply with.  It also strengthened the law in important ways to help 
tackle discrimination and inequality.

The public sector Equality Duty came into force on 5 April 2011.  The Equality Duty 
is supported by specific duties which require public bodies to publish relevant, 
proportionate information demonstrating their compliance with the Equality Duty and 
to set themselves specific, measurable equality objectives.  

Under the Equality Act 2010, people with protected characteristics are protected 
from discrimination.  There are nine protected characteristics;

 Age
 Disability
 Gender reassignment
 Marriage and civil partnerships (but only in respect of eliminating unlawful 

discrimination)
 Pregnancy and maternity
 Race – this includes ethnic or national origins, colour or nationality
 Religion or belief – this includes lack of belief
 Sex
 Sexual orientation

2. Scope of the Equality Monitoring Report (Employment)

The 2016 - 2017 Equality Monitoring Report provides an analysis of workforce data 
for the period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 for all staff (excluding schools staff).  
The statutory requirements of the Equality Act 2010 have been considered in 
producing this report and in compliance with the requirements of the Act this report 
will be made accessible to the public via the council’s website.

Section 3 of the report gives an overview of the workforce.

Section 4 provides information on pay and grading with characteristic breakdown.

Section 5 contains data on promotion opportunities.

Section 6 gives details of training. 

Section 7 gives an analysis grievance and discipli
[...]
for conduct in 2016/2017 
compared to none in 2015/2016.

The number of white employees dismissed overall in 2016/2017 equates to 41.67% 
(10) followed by black employees at 29.17% (7).   In 2015/2016 there were 23 
(69.70%) white employees dismissed followed by 3 (9.09%) Asian/ Asian British 
employees dismissed. 

Overall, 7 BAME employees in 2016/2017 were dismissed for conduct compared to 
3 BAME in 2015/2016. To breakdown the BAME further there were 6 (54.55%) black 
employees being dismissed for conduct in 2016/2017 compared to 12.50% in 
2015/2016. Further analysis will be undertaken to investigate the reasons for this 
increase (see appendix for action plan).  

Page 32



9 | P a g e

69.93%

24.16%

5.90%

71.87%

23.89%

4.24%

White

BAME

Not Known

2015/16 2016/17

1.91%

93.49%

4.49% 0.11%1.83%

87.47%

10.59%

0.11%

Disabled - Yes Disabled - No Not Known Unsure

2015/16 2016/17

0.78%

3.24%
4.77%

18.02%

28.06%

32.65%

11.09%

1.35% 0.02% 0.02%
0.99%

2.81%
4.96%

16.92%

29.43%
32.72%

11.13%

1.01% 0.02% 0.02%

15-19 20-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 80-84 85+

2015/16 2016/17

Male
 28%

Female
 72%

Information

Overall staff headcount has 
decreased from 4,546 in March 2016 
to 4,305 in March 2017.  The 
average headcount for 2016 - 2017 
is 4,368.

    City of Wolverhampton Council – Equality Report 2016-2017

P
age 33



10 | P a g e

59.54%

87.68%

57.78%

40.46%

12.32%

42.22%

Full Time

Part Time

Zero Hours

Female Male

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

GR01
GR02
GR03
GR04
GR05
GR06
GR07
GR08
GR09
GR10
GR11
GR12
GR13
GR14
GR15
GR16

Female Male

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

GR01
GR02
GR03
GR04
GR05
GR06
GR07
GR08
GR09
GR10
GR11
GR12
GR13
GR14
GR15
GR16

BAME White Not Known

24.19%

68.97%

85.11%

68.65%

65.51%

74.29%

68.98%

91.10%

69.45%

75.81%

31.03%

14.89%

31.35%

34.49%

25.71%

31.02%

8.90%

30.55%

Technical

Regulation

Personal & Social Wellbeing

Other

Operations

Learning & People Development


[...]
including 
promotion data

Baljit Basatia End of 
July 2017

Identify why a 
disproportionate 
number of BAME 
employees are 
raising grievances 

Drill down into data to 
identify any underlying 
issues resulting in a 
disproportionate number 
of BAME employees 
raising grievances so that 

Grievance Data Joanne 
Farley

August 
2017

P
age 50



27 | P a g e

appropriate actions can 
be taken

Identify why a 
disproportionate 
number of BAME 
employees are 
subject to 
disciplinary 
investigations

Drill down into data to 
identify any underlying 
issues resulting in a 
disproportionate number 
of BAME employees 
being subject to 
disciplinary investigations 
so that appropriate 
actions can be taken

Disciplinary Data Joanne 
Farley 

August 
2017

Revise Leavers 
form to ensure it 
captures all reasons 
for leaving the 
Council

Revise leavers form and 
add category for ‘Other 
dismissals’

Baljit Basatia End of 
August 
2017

Review Training 
data and how it is 
captured and 
analysed so that 
non- mandatory 
training is 
accounted for 
separately to 
mandatory

Liaise with Workforce 
development to drill into 
training data and 
assessing non- 
mandatory and 
mandatory training in 
service areas

Training data 
and Business 
Support Unit  

Baljit Bastia
End of 
September 
2017

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Equality Framework for Local Government
	6 Equality in Employment Monitoring Report 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Confident, Capable 
Council Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 21 June 2017

Attendance

Members of the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Andrew Wynne (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Louise Miles (Chair)
Cllr Udey Singh
Cllr Ian Brookfield
Cllr Craig Collingswood

Employees

Colin Parr              Head of Governance
Denise Pearce      Head of Human Resources
Arif Sain                Head of Equalities
Neil White             Scrutiny Officer
Philippa Salmon    Democratic Services Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Simkins.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest submitted.

3 Minutes of previous meeting
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 March 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 

The Chair invited Panel members to share thoughts on the work programme for the 
year and invited Councillors to come forward with any proposals for agenda items. 
Possible items discussed included:



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

 The budget – the process of budget setting, identifying any trends or issues
 Monitoring of the delivery of the budget throughout the year, including receiving 

the regular treasury and capital reports along with budget analysis
 The consultation process, with specific regards to the budget
 Workforce plans and succession planning
 The evolving role of the Council as an enabler rather than a provider
 Commissioning and the role of the Compliance Officer

In response to a question, the Head of Governance, clarified that the advice for 
Scrutiny Panel agendas to consist of two items was not a restriction but was intended 
to allow for more policy development through in-depth scrutiny. This advice was 
flexible and could be adapted depending on the needs of the Panels. 

Councillors raised concerns that regular monitoring reports would not fit within this 
recommendation. The Head of Governance reminded Councillors of the web library, 
which had been set up to free agendas of information only items. Councillors would 
be automatically notified when papers were uploaded on to the library and items 
relating to the Panel had recently been added. It was suggested that an information 
only section of the agenda could identify these papers and remind Councillors which 
papers had been uploaded since their last meeting.

Resolved that:

1. an update on the succession planning review group be presented at the next 
meeting, and

2. the link to the recent item on Equality in Employment Medical Capability 
dismissals uploaded to the web library be recirculated to the Panel members.

5 Equality Framework for Local Government
Arif Sain, Head of Equalities, updated the Panel on the Equality Peer Challenge 
Report for the City of Wolverhampton Council. 

The Head of Equalities informed the Panel that as recently as 14 months ago, the 
Council had not been in the Equalities Framework for Local Government. The latest 
inspection in April 2017, where the Council had been awarded ‘Achieving’ status, 
illustrated the progress that had been made.

The Panel congratulated the Equalities team on the impressive progress that had 
been made. Councillors commented that the list of strengths was extensive and 
much larger than the areas for consideration, with the praise for the Customer 
Services team well deserved. 

The Panel’s expressed concerns over the number of officers who were disclosing 
whether or not they had a disability. The Head of Human Resources confirmed that a 
campaign to raise awareness and identify disabilities was underway and that a 
briefing note would be circulated to members on how the Council compared 
nationally on the disclosure rate of staff declaring their disability. 

Following questions, the Head of Equalities confirmed that the team was fully 
resourced to aim for ‘Excellent’ status and that no barriers to equalities had been 
encountered in management structures.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Resolved that:

1. the Equalities Team be congratulated on reaching ‘Achieving’ status in the 
Equality Framework for Local Government, and

2. further information be provided to show how the Council compared nationally in    
disability disclosure rates.

6 Equality in Employment Monitoring Report 2016/17
Denise Pearce, Head of Human Resources, presented the annual Equality in 
Employment Monitoring report, which complied with the requirement for public bodies 
to publish information demonstrating compliance with the Public-Sector Equality 
Duty, which came into force on 5 April 2011.

The Head of Human Resources advised that significant improvements had been 
made to the collection of data, which ensured that the analysis presented was as up 
to date as possible. The data and statistics in the report were correct as of the end of 
March 2017. The action plan appended to the report had also been presented to the 
Equalities Advisory Group who had approved the action plan with small 
amendments. 

The Head of Human Resources advised that collection of the data was the biggest 
issue as some employees were reluctant to disclose the information required. 
Different methods were being rolled out to generate a higher level of return. 

The Panel queried the graphs included in the report and the Head of Human 
Resources advised that the table on page 35 of the report was incorrect and that an 
updated version would be circulated to the Panel members. 

The Panel sought clarification on the reasons why 8 out of the 10 grievances 
recorded in 2015/16 were from female members of staff. The Panel requested that 
further examination of this be undertaken to assess whether there were significant 
similarities or trends being identified that needed to be addressed. The Head of 
Human Resources undertook to provide the Panel with a briefing note on this issue.

The Head of Human Resources stated that the grievance process was under review 
to ensure that it protected staff. The percentage of BAME (Black, Asian and Minority 
Ethnic) staff involved in disciplinary and grievance process was disproportionately 
high and further analysis was being undertaken to investigate the reasons for this. 
The Panel suggested that opportunities to shadow or mentor colleagues for BAME 
members of staff may help to reduce these figures. 

Resolved that:

1. an amended page 35 of the report be circulated to the Panel members, and

2. the Panel be provided with a briefing note on the 10 recorded grievances, outlining 
any significant similarities or trends.


